
5fJ!/ek * 

Decision No. _--:7...;:,8~6;:;.1=r.;O~ __ 

BEFORE 'IRE PUBLIC Ol'ILIIIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of LAKE GREGORY WATER ~ 
COMPANY for authority to increase 
its public utility water rates, 
and also for authority to issue a 
note under Sections 454 and 818, of 
the Public Utilities Code. 

Application No.. 51979 
(Filed June 22, 1970) 

Knapp, Gill, Ribbere & Stevens, 
by Wyman C. I<nap~, Attorney at 
Law; and WIlliam P. Arnold, 
for applicant. 

Chester o. N~~n and Casimir 
Strelinski, for the COmmission 
Stiff. 

OPINION -- ..... -- .... ~-
Applicant renders water service in the San Bernardino 

MO~ntains, adjacent to- the village of Crestline, approximseely 

ten miles northe.:.st of the City of San Bernardino.. Applicant 

seeks authorlty to increase its flat and metered service rstes; 

and to issu~ an unsecured promissory note for $129',000. The 

note is to cover the cost of replacing old, deteriorated mains 

and services paid for by applicant's parent, Lake Gregory Land 

end Water Company. Applicant presently serves about 1,200 flat 

and 115 metered rate customers. 
At the time of the filing of the application" appli-

cant's basic raee for water service was: metered service - $48 

per year for 4, 80C cubic' feet, or less; flat raee service - $48' 

pe'r se:vice connection per year. A,?plie~n~ p=o~osed to inc=e8.$~ 

-1-



A. 51979 - Sl/ ek * 

its rates to the followiDg levels: metered service - $65, per year 

for 4,800 cubic feet, or less; flat rate service - $66 per serviee 

connection per YC2X. By interim opinion in Decision No. 77891, 

dated November 4, 1970, the Commission authorized the issuance of 
the promissory note and An increase in rates to the following 

levels: metered service - $56 per yea.r for 47800 cubic feet, or 

less; flat rate service - $57 per serviee connection per year. 

The interim rates were authorized because staff investigation 

showed tr~t under the company's*retes prior to the ~te of filing 

the application the company was earning only 3.l percent rate, of 

return on a rate base of $284,000. The st3ff was of the opinion 

that the company should be entitled to earn approximately 8 percent 

and tMt under the rates authorized in the interim opinion the 

company would earn only 6.5 percent rate of retu-~. A more 
detailed explanation of the company's present and proposed rates 

and the results of operation study of both the company ane the 

staff are fully set forth in Decision No,. 77891 and need t!ot b~ 

repeated here. 

Public hearings on the application were held in San 

Bernazdino on December 10 and 11, 1970; and in Los, Angeles on 

Ma:ch 5, 1971, before Examiner Robert Barnett. 

A~ the hearing on March 5, 1971, the staff stated t~.at 

its ~eport on applic.:.nt should be modified to, reflect changes 

that have occt:rrec. since its preparz.tion. The two basic chat!ges 

were tb.at in 1970 the company installed appro::d.mately 3,800, f~t 

of 8-incJ: main in Arosa Drive et a cost of approximately $60,000, 

and that two addition..-:tl impro",~ents of a?'ProX"~tely $42;0 ~o-

-2-



A. 51979 - Sfj! 

would be installed' on the company system before July 1, 1971. The 

staff is of the opinion thet these three items ~hould be included 

in rate base and would increase the staff rate base est:£:ma.te by 

about $100,000. This would have the effect of reducing the staff's 

estimated rate. of return at proposed rates from 9-.6- percent to 

6 .. 3 percent, well below the staff's. recommended rate of return of 

8 ?ercent. The staff has no objection to applica.nt' s proposed 

rates. Because of the staff position eon~erning rate base ~d 

ra~e of return, there is no need to' discuss the differences be~~een 

applicant's =ate base and rate of =eturn and the st4ff rate base 

and rate of return; the ultimate result in either case is to autho-

rize the rates proposed by appl1c3nt. TheT.efor~ for the pu:poses 

of this proceeding we will adopt the resul~s of operations study 

presented by the staff as modified by the app.o~tely $100,000 

of improvements discussed above: 

.. .. 

MOD!F:LED RESt1'LTS OF OPERATION 
(~stimated-);'ear 1970) 

Item 
Oper~ting Revenues 
Ded't'tetions 

6 or Ei'Oenses 
DepreCiAtion Expense 
'.t'axes) Other Than 

on Income 
Taxes Based on Ineome 

TQ~~l Deduc~ions 

Net Revenue 
Rclte Base 

Rete: of Ret"J.%'n 

-'.(-... 

. .' Adopted Rates .. .. 
$ 90,720 

37,680 
12,480 

11,460.' 
4~980 . 

6G,60~:' 

24,l20 

383,500' 

6.37. . 



A. 51979 - StY 

In Decision No. 7789l, the Commission ordered applicant 

to do the following: 

(a) Applic~t shall maintain its books· and 
records in accordance with the Commis-
sion's Uniform System of Accounts for 
Class A, Band C Water Utilities; main-
t.Q.1n separtJ.tely the utility records and 
invoices which have been comingled with 
records of affiliated companies; ~repare 
and submit to the Commission staff for 
r~ew a. study of the allocated payroll, 
office supplies and expenses billed by 
Lake Gregory Land and Water Company; 
sec~=e and maintain supporting workpapers 
to journal entries ~de by outside 
accountants; post a notice 0: availability 
for inspection of its tariff schedule as 
required in paragr.aph VIII.! of General 
Order 96-A; and obtain 3 tele9none listing 
in the local telephone directory. 

(b) Applicant shall, prior to the next hearing 
in this matter, prepare And submit to the 
CommiSSion an engineering stuey and time 
schedule for improving water service pres-
sures in the north shore area of the 
ser\rl.ce aree.. 

(e) Within 30 days after the effective date oZ 
this o:de~ ~p'Plicllnt shall obt.?in a recording 
p=essure ga~ge and instit~te a regular pres-
sure survey p:ogram as specified in para-
graph !I.3- of General Order No~ 103. 

(d) Applicant shall use the depreciation rates 
derived in Table I of the staff report for 
the year 1970. Until review indicates 
o~herwise, applicent s~all revi~ its depre-
ciation rates at intervals of five years and 
when~ver a major change in depreCiable plant 
occurs. Results of these reviews should be 
su'Omitted to the Commission in writing • 

. 
At 'the hearing, apj? lieant testif::'ed that it is in full 

comp lianee with ta.c rlboV'c" 

• 

-4-



A. 51979 - SW 

The remaining problem concerning applicant's operaeion 

is service. There was testimony at the hearings concerning taste 

and odor of the water, waecA:' pressure, and. metering. 'I'he taste 

and odor complaint stems from the distribution of purchased Lake 

Gregory water during the hig!). de:na.nd summer months. Although 'the 

water is chlorinaeed. and filtered due to the recreational use of 

Lake Gregory, there is no taste or odor removal treatment. The 
cos,t to applicant to corree: thi~ problem would be excessive and 

'td.ll not be orde-reQ.. The problems concer:dng low pressure involve 

only approx~ately 10 percent of applicant's system. Since thos~ 
complaints were received, applicant has installed about $60,000 

of new mains and is in the process of ins telling approximately 
, 

$42,000 in additional mains. '!hese im?roveinents should obviate 
most of the pressure problems And, if not, applicant is prepared 

to install .s.dCitional equipment. 
Meter~ng presents a sep~rate problem~ As epplicentts 

system gro",..TS ~t is more and more dependent upon purcb.aseG. water 

to meet customer demands, especially during peak summer months. 
CUstooers on applicant's system range from year-round residents 

to people who use thcirhomes. only a fef/l weekends a year. In 

be~ecn are those who use their homes for a few weeks to a few 
months every year. Because of t~is great disparity in individual 

demand and the f~ct tr~t some,wate~ now must be purchased, it is 
clear that a flat rate sched~le disc=~ne~es against the low 

demand user. Applicant -realizes this and ha.s been ~plementing 
a sclec:ive me't~ing pl.an for pzescnt customer.s e.nd has 1ns.titut:ed 
.a rule which require6, all ncw eustomor.s to be meeered. The 

-5-



A.. 51979 - sw 

selective metering plan consists of the company employees observing 

~~hich homes appear to use the moot water (e.g., raising flowers, 
plants, trees, or other landscaping) and metering·those custom~s 

I 

on the assumption that such obvioue use requires the consumption 

of large amounts of water. This selective metering has resulted 
in a number of complaints from users) usually those who are 

metered, alleging d1scrtminat1on. 
It is not econo~cally feasible for the company to 

install 1~200 meters on its system within a sho::t period of time. 

Any meter1ng program will have to cover Do t):u:.!J.ber of years s:td, to 

be effective, should cover the large users first. We do not do~t 
that applie~nt is making a bona fide attempt to meter the large 

eusto~e::s. However, the method chosen is bound to cause complaints 

of discrimination. In our opinion applicant should utilize a more 

systematic method than mere visual inspection. Perhaps a method 

ba~ed upo~ length of residence, value of home, 0= configuration of 
Co pnrti~lar a:-ea ahould 'be utilized. In any case, we will not 

order a pa~icular m~1:hod of me~.e::!.ng) 'but we wi:l order the 

company to submit within one "lear of the effective d.z.t:e of this 

order a m~tering plcn t~e is less l1aphazard than its present: plan, 

and which involves the metering of at: l~st 100 l'lomes a year .. 
We note that at the h~ring 'a number of customers testi-

fied that the co~any's service waG ~eel~ent ~nd that they had 
no problems with water service. It i:.s ou:- op:I:nion that eotlsiee=ir.g 

the relatively few C~$tomers of the company and its mo~t~inlo~a­

tion, the company is p~oviding good service. 

-6-



A. 51979 - SN/ek * 

Findings of Faet 

1. For the purposes of this proceeding, the eszimates of 
operating revenues, expenses, and rate base, as submitted by the 
staff, are reasonable. 

2. At proposed rates ap?lieant will earn a rate of return 

of 6.3 percent, whieh is reasonable. 

3. Applieant is in need of rate relief and the increases 
i~ rates and charges ~uthorized herein are justified, and the 

~~tes and eharges authorized herein ~re r~~QnAbl~, ~d the 

present rates and e~~rge~r insofar as they differ from those 

prese~ibed herein, a=e for the fu~re unjust arA unreasonable. 

4. Applicant's service is good. 

The Commission concludes that the ep~lication should 

be granted as set forth in the following order. 

ORDER ............. ~--

IT IS'ORDE~D that: 
1. After the effective date of this order, applicant, 

Lake G=egory Water Company, is authorized to file the revised 

rate schedules ~ttachcd to this order as Appendix A. Such 

filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The·effective 
date 0= the revised sehedules shall be fou= days after the date 

f ~·l· o _:I. l.ng .• The revised schedules s!:u:ll apply only to service 
, 

rendered on and after the effective d&te thzreof. 

-7-



A. S1979 - SW 

2. Applican~ shall me~er all n~ customers. 

3. Within one year of ~he effective date of this order, 

app11can~ shall submit a metering plan to this Commission which 

provides for systematic metering of at least 100 present cus-

tomers a year. 
The effective. date of this order is t:wenty tJs.ys after 

the date hereof. 
Dated at _________ W...".I..Ag,n .... zc"""""ca .... --, Califo:rni3, 

this ___ -=ot:....:Z;..;.~.;:.~ ___ day of _____ ..:.;A~P.:.:.Rl:..L _____ , 1971. 

Comm1ss1oner 3. P. Vukas1n. 3r •• be1nS 
nocos3ar11y ob~ent. 414 not .part1c1pate 
121 tho 415f>Qs1-t1on' of rus procee41ng. 

Comm1SS1oner Ver:'lon L. St.urgeon,. be1Dg· 
nec::os~1ly D.'b:>cnt.,. d.:1.d not ptu't.1c1pa'te 
in ~o disposition of th1~ proceo41Dg. 



A. 51979 :EX 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Pa.ge l' of 4 

Schedule No.. lA. 

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE 

-, 
, 

I 
Applicablo to all metered. wa.ter service turnishcd on an ann'lUll 'or3.S1:s. ' 

TERRITORY 

Lako Gregory and vicinity .. San Bernardino, County. 

~. 

First 4 .. 800 cu .. ft. or le!:I -............... -•••• -••••• 
Noxt 2 ... 200 cu. ft ... per 100 cu • .ft. • •••••••••• 
Over 7 .. COO cu. ft .... per 100 cu. ft. • ............. ' 

Annual V..inim\lm. Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch metor .............. ~ ...... -. 
For l-ineh metor .......•............... 
For l~-1nCh moter ....................... 
For 2-inch moter .......................... e,e 

Per'Metc:':" 
'P~X" Y(!Ia.r 

$ 6$..00, 
,.81 
.54 

Per Meter 
Per Year 

$ 65.00 
81.00 

100.00 
162.00 

'rne A:nnUll.l Ydnimum Chargo will ent1 tlo the eu:stomer to 
the q,u.o.nti ty or wn.ter each ye~ 'Which the annual m1n1mum 
chargo will p\U'cl:'.a:;\e at the Annual Qu.-mtity Rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. !he annual service eharge ~,plic~ to oerviee during the 
12-month ~riod. commencing J anu.a.ry 1 and 1~ duo in ndvanee. One-ho.l:C' 
of the AnnuaJ. Minim'.lm Charge ~hall '00 e!ue olnd paya.bl0 on or before 
Januaxy 10, and :shall beeo:nedelinq,'I;.ent Fobru.u""J' 1 or th~t year. 'tho 
rt'l:vJ:inj ng ono-halt of the Annual !~ Ch3.rgo ohall be d.ue .Ql'ld. pay-
able on or before J'I!ly 10, ~~ 3hall becomo deli:quent A~t 1 of 
that yeu. 

(Cont1nuocl) 

". 

.,:. 

(I) 
I 

(I) 

(!) 
t 

(I) 

eN) 
(N) 



A. 51979 ok 

APPENDIX Po 
Page 2 or 4 

Schod.ule No. lA 

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE 

SPECIAL COr..TDITIONS - Contd. 

2. The opening bill tor metered ~erviee~ except upon conversion 
trom ~t r~~e servicc, shall be the e~tablished annual minim~ charge 
tor the sorvice. Whoro 1niti~l ~orviee i$ eotabli~hod atter the first 
day or :my yea:: ~ tho portion ot ,ueh .o.nnuaJ. cb4rge applicable to, the 
cu..""X'ont year ~hJlll be d0temined Oy nr.:ltiplying the annual charge ~I 
one thx-ee-hu,,"').d!'cd-sixty-r:irth (1/~65) of the n1:Ill.bor of Cla.y:J r~ 
in tho ealoncLa.r yexr. The balance of tho paymont of the initial 
annual charge shall be ered.1tod against the eh4rge~ tor the succeeding 
a.n."lual period. It ~orvice is not continued for !l.t least one year 
A£te~ the date of initi&l service, no retund ot tho in1ti~ ~ual 
charges ~hall be due the customer. 

:3. Mult.iple dwelling projeC't~ operated a.o a. oi!:gle enterprise 
:M:Y be served through a single :na.ster met or • Po separa:t.e metor i~ 
r~uired for each ~ercial ost!l.bli$hment. 

4. Meter, 'Will be read. on or 3.bout tho le.,t c.ay ot Ma.rch~ J'WlO, 
Sop'!:,embor :J.rld Deccmber~ and 'Within ton (10) days thoroa.tter o4ch 
custom~r having u=ed wnter in exeess or that quantity which its Annual 
YJinim'\Z Charge \dll purchase;r "-'ill '00 rendered a. statement, paya.ble 
upon prosentation:, whieh' 'Will show tho meter readinss and tho charge~ 
duo at tho a.nnual quantity rates. Meters may be read and. quantity (N) 
charge~ billed during the W1ntor ~():LSon at intervals grea.ter than 3 (N) 
monthz. (N) 



A. 51979 ek 

APPtICABI1.IT'l 

APPENDIX A 
Page 3 or 4. 

Schedulo No. 2RA 

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAl E&8! ~,SERVICE 

e ,; 

Applicable to :lll i'la.trato residential wator service !urni:Jhed. 
on an .a:mual ba.3i~. 

TERRITORY, 

I.:lke Gregory and vicinity .. San Bernardino County., 

RATES 
Per Service Connection 

Per Yetlr 

For a sinsle-tami~ reo1dent1al unit .. 
including, promi'Gs .......... 0' ............. . 

For e~ch &dditi~nzl single-fam1lr 
~esidontiel unit on the same premisos 
and served trom tho, same sOrvice 
conn0etion ~ ••••••••••• ~ •••••••••••• 

$ 66.00 

$ 49.00 

SPECIAl CONDIT!ONS 

1. Th~ above flat rates applY to a servico conno~'ion not 
larger thM' one :inch in diameter .. 

2. For service covered by tho aoove cla$oitication.. it the 
utility ~o elects .. a meter 3h411 be installed and service provi~ed 
under Schedule No. lA .. ArJlual Metered So~ce .. effectiv~ as olthe 
first day of the tollo'W1ng ca.lenda.r mo::.th. v1hero tho nat r:z.te 
charge tor a period has be on paid in advance .. rofund of the prorated 
difforence between such .fl3:t, ra.'co pQ.j'mont ;md the 'm1nimu:n met~r 
charge for the saeo poriod. 5hall be macie on or beforo that dAy. 

. (Continued) 

(!) 

(I) 
, , 



A. 51979 ek 

SPECIAl CONDITIONS, - Contd. 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1+ of 4. 

Schedulo No. 2RA. 

3. The ann\:al :nat rate cruu-go applies to se:'Vice d.uring the (N) 
12-month period. commencing J8.llutJ.r"j' 1 and. is d.ue in Ildv4.nce.. Ann\l8.l (N) 
Flat Rates sMll be payable in two' ir~tallmonts - !irst halt due and 
payable on or before JtmUJJ.ry lO, .l1'ld. shall bocome delinq,uent on 
Peb::'U/l.ry' 1 0'£ that yes::; :second. luU! d.ue ;::.nd. payable on or be!ore 
July 10, and. shAll becom~ delinCi.uent on August 1 ot tr.at yeor. 

4. Tho oper..1ng 'b1.ll tor 1'la.t reto service shall be the 
establiehed annual flat rate charge for the servicow Where initial 
Gervice is e~tabll:;hod a...4'ter the t:tr:t d.3.y of any yeDZ, the portion 
of such annual charge applicable to the current year zh311 be 
determ1ncd by multiplY.J.l'lg tho annual charge by one three-h\Uldred-
sixty-fifth (l/365) of the n~er ot days romaining in the calendar 
'1e:J:r. The b3.lance or the payment 0'£ the initiaJ. annual e.~ge shall 
be e:-edited ag~t tho cMrge:J tor the :succeeding armw pe:"iod .. 
It service is not continued tor at le~t one year eftor the d&to of 
i.."'1it1a.l eervice" no rot'l.'lnd of the initial annual chargo~ :shall·bo 
duo the cU5tomeroo 


